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Enforcement of the Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP) 20 Hours per Week
Billing Requirement

Note: This article was revised on July 7, 2016, to add a notice on page 2 showing that
Medicare is suspending enforcement of three new edits that were to begin on July 1, 2016,
including the edit that enforces weekly billing requirements for PHPs.

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Special Edition Article is intended for Outpatient Prospective Payment
System (OPPS) providers submitting Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP) claims to
Medicare A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for Partial Hospitalization
Program services to Medicare beneficiaries.

What You Need to Know

This article conveys enforcement editing requirements for the “Medicare Benefit Policy
Manual,” (Internet-Only Manual 100-02) Chapter 6, and Section 70.3 which describes
coverage of Partial Hospitalization Program (PHP) Services. Make sure your billing staff is
aware of these changes. This guidance updates the operational mechanism PHP providers
should use to bill Medicare for PHP services furnished on or after July 1, 2016. New editing
will be implemented in the July 2016 quarterly release of the Integrated Outpatient Code
Editor (IOCE). This advance notice is being given to assist PHP providers to prepare for
these changes.

Background

PHPs are structured to provide intensive outpatient psychiatric care through active treatment
that utilizes a combination of the clinically recognized items and services described in
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81861(ff) of the Social Security Act (the Act). The treatment program of a PHP closely
resembles that of a highly structured, short-term hospital inpatient program. It is treatment at
a level more intense than outpatient day treatment or psychosocial rehabilitation. Programs
providing primarily social, recreational, or diversionary activities are not considered partial
hospitalization.

Patients must meet benefit requirements for receiving the partial hospitalization services as
defined in 81861 (ff) and §1835(a)(2)(F) of the Act. Patients admitted to a PHP must be
under the care of a physician who certifies the need for partial hospitalization and require a
minimum of 20 hours per week of therapeutic services, as evidenced by their plan of
care. The patients also require a comprehensive, structured, multimodal treatment requiring
medical supervision and coordination, provided under an individualized plan of care,
because of a mental disorder which severely interferes with multiple areas of daily life,
including social, vocational, and/or educational functioning. Such dysfunction generally is
of an acute nature. In addition, PHP patients must be able to cognitively and emotionally
participate in the active treatment process, and be capable of tolerating the intensity of a
PHP program.

To enforce the required minimum of 20 hours per week of therapeutic services, the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is instituting three (3) new edits into the IOCE
in its July 2016 quarterly release. These new edits will enforce a weekly billing
requirement. CMS is giving this advance notice to PHP providers so they can prepare the
systems to submit claims correctly and plan accordingly.

These edits were scheduled to begin on July 1, 2016. CMS is suspending all three
edits at this time, including the one that enforces weekly billing requirements for
PHPs. CMS reminds PHPs that the 20 hours per week minimum PHP service
requirement remains in effect, as described in regulation at 42 CFR 410.43(c).

July 2016 10CE Editing

ijoce | FISS Narrati Disposition
Edit Reason arrative
Code

95 W7095 | Partial hospitalization claim span is equal to or more than 4 | RTP Claim
days with insufficient number of hours of service

96 W7096 | Partial hospitalization interim claim from and through RTP Claim
dates must span more than 4 days

97 | W7097 | Partial hospitalization services are required to be billed RTP Claim
weekly
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Initially, for the first quarter all edits will be set up to Return to Provider (RTP). After the
first quarter, CMS will set edit 95 to deny claims.

October 2016 IOCE Editing
joce | FISS _ Disposition
Edit | Reason Narrative
Code
95 W7095 | Partial hospitalization claim span is equal to or more than 4 | Deny
days with insufficient number of hours of service Claim
96 W7096 | Partial hospitalization interim claim from and through RTP
dates must span more than 4 days Claim
97 | W7097 | Partial hospitalization services are required to be billed RTP
weekly Claim

As a reminder, for claims received on or after July 1, 2016, PHP providers are
instructed to submit “weekly” claims for Type of Bill 13x with condition code 41 and
Type of Bill 76x. Interim billing requirements still apply.

Additional Information

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number, which may be
found at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-
Programs/provider-compliance-interactive-map/index.html on the CMS website.

Chapter 6 of the “Medicare Benefit Policy Manual” is available at
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c06.pdf on the CMS website.

Document History

e July7,2016 - Article revised to announce suspension of three new edits that were to be
effective on July 1, 2016.

e March 31, 2016 - Initial issuance.
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